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ORDINANCE 2018‐55 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO REZONE 126.89 ACRES FROM SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT‐
RESIDENTIAL (SD‐R 2.92) DISTRICT TO SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT‐RESIDENTIAL (SD‐R 
5.03) DISTRICT FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED EAST OF CAROTHERS PARKWAY AND 
SOUTH OF SOUTH CAROTHERS ROAD (LOCKWOOD GLEN PUD SUBDIVISION) 
 

 
WHEREAS,  the  City  of  Franklin,  Tennessee,  encourages  responsible  growth  and  the  sensible 

transition of land uses and densities; and 
 
WHEREAS,  the  Specific  Development‐Residential  (SD‐R)  district  provides  zoning  for  land  uses 

compatible with both the Franklin Land Use Plan and surrounding development; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, adopted 

Resolution 2018‐89, approving a Planned Unit Development (PUD) Development Plan as required by the 
Franklin Zoning Ordinance; and  

 
  WHEREAS,  the zoning has been reviewed and approved by BOMA after a public hearing and a 
recommendation by the Franklin Municipal Planning Commission.  
 
  NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION I. That the following described property shall be, and is hereby, rezoned from its present 
zoning  classification of  Specific Development‐Residential  (SD‐R  2.92) District  to  Specific Development‐
Residential (SD‐R 5.03) District: 
 

PREMISES CONSIDERED 

Map‐Parcel  Acres 

Multiple parcels  126.89 

 
 

SECTION  II.  That  the  attached  Location  Map  and  Survey  shall  serve  the  purpose  of  further 
delimiting the geographical boundaries as described by this Ordinance. 

 
SECTION III. BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, 

Tennessee, that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage on third and final reading, the 
health, safety, and welfare of the citizens requiring it. 

 
ATTEST:            CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE: 

 

By: ______________________    By: ______________________ 
Eric S. Stuckey    Dr. Ken Moore 
City Administrator/Recorder        Mayor 
 

Law Dept. approved 10.04.18
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Approved as to form by: 

__________________________ 
Shauna R. Billingsley 
City Attorney 
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDED:        __________________ 

PASSED FIRST READING:             __________________ 

PUBLIC HEARING HELD:              __________________ 

PASSED SECOND READING:             __________________ 

PASSED THIRD READING:             __________________ 

 

 

 

Law Dept. approved 10.04.18



Carothers Pkwy

S Carothers Rd

Int
ers

tat
e 6

5 H
wy

 S
Int

ers
tat

e 6
5 H

wy
 N

Upland Dr
As

co
t L

n

Oa
k M

ea
do

w 
Dr

Alley

Ma
ys

br
oo

k L
n

Scouting Dr

Melody Dr

Inland Dr

Cr
os

s C
ree

k D
r

Su
rre

y L
n

Gracious Dr

Me
an

de
rin

g W
ay

Riverview Dr

We
nlo

ck
 Ln

Countrywood Dr

Overview Ln

Devinney Dr

Fa
lco

n C
ree

k D
r

Mainstream Dr

He
ad

wa
ter

s D
r

Echelon Dr

Valleyview Dr

Hopewood Ct

Portage St

Ridgestone Dr

Flatwater St

Tomich Dr

Bent Tree Rd

Cr
os

s C
ree

k C
t

Ho
ne

y B
us

h C
ir

Flowing Cree
k D

r

Br
au

n D
r

Longpoint Way

Ri
ve

rg
ate

 D
r

Mo
ult

rie
 C

ir

Biltmore Ct

Bl
ue

be
rry

 Ln

Ki
ng

s G
ate

 Ln

Cl
ov

er 
Le

af 
ln

Pe
bb

lec
ree

k R
d

Leaf Ct

Starboard Ln

Orangery Dr

Turnbrook Ct

Obree Ct

Alley

Alley

Alley

Al
ley

Alley

Al
leyAl

ley

Alley

Carothers Pkwy

S Carothers Rd

Int
ers

tat
e 6

5 H
wy

 S
Int

ers
tat

e 6
5 H

wy
 N

Upland Dr
As

co
t L

n

Oa
k M

ea
do

w 
Dr

Alley

Ma
ys

br
oo

k L
n

Scouting Dr

Melody Dr

Inland Dr

Cr
os

s C
ree

k D
r

Su
rre

y L
n

Gracious Dr

Me
an

de
rin

g W
ay

Riverview Dr

We
nlo

ck
 Ln

Countrywood Dr

Overview Ln

Devinney Dr

Fa
lco

n C
ree

k D
r

Mainstream Dr

He
ad

wa
ter

s D
r

Echelon Dr

Valleyview Dr

Hopewood Ct

Portage St

Ridgestone Dr

Flatwater St

Tomich Dr

Bent Tree Rd

Cr
os

s C
ree

k C
t

Ho
ne

y B
us

h C
ir

Flowing Cree
k D

r

Br
au

n D
r

Longpoint Way

Ri
ve

rg
ate

 D
r

Mo
ult

rie
 C

ir

Biltmore Ct

Bl
ue

be
rry

 Ln

Ki
ng

s G
ate

 Ln

Cl
ov

er 
Le

af 
ln

Pe
bb

lec
ree

k R
d

Leaf Ct

Starboard Ln

Orangery Dr

Turnbrook Ct

Obree Ct

Alley

Alley

Alley

Al
ley

Alley

Al
leyAl

ley

Alley

.

LOCKWOOD GLEN PUD SUBDIVISION REVISION
RESOLUTION 2018-89
ORDINANCE 2018-55

FRANKLIN MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
10/25/2018

0 500 1,000250
Feet

This map was created by the Franklin Planning Department.
It was compiled from the most authentic information available.
The City is not responsible for any errors or omissions contained hereon.
All data and materials (c) copyright 2018. All rights reserved.

ÜLockwood Glen PUD
AG Agricultural District
ER Estate Residential
R-1 Residential District
R-2 Residential District
R-3 Residential District
R-6 Residential District
RM-10 Attached 10 Residential District
RM-15 Attached 15 Residential District
RM-20 Attached 20 Residential District

SD-R Specific Development-Residential
SD-X Specific Development-Variety
OR Office Residential District
GO General Office District
CC Central Commercial District
NC Neighborhood Commercial District
GC General Commercial District
LI Light Industrial District
HI Heavy Industrial District
CI Civic and Institutional District

Site

Project Information
Existing Zoning:  SD-R 2.92
Proposed Zoning:  SD-R 5.03
Existing Land Use:  Residential
Proposed Land Use:  Residential
Character Area:  MECO-6
Development Standard:  Conventional
Other Overlays:  FFO, FWO
Site Acreage:  126.89 acres
Proposed Number of Dwelling Units:  638 (no change)

Exhibit A



JOHN G. & YVONNE
WATKINS

 PARCEL: 043.03
  MAP 089

(RESIDENTIAL)

WILMA S. ANDERSON
 PARCEL: 042.00

  MAP 089
(RESIDENTIAL)

BILLY H. & LINDA PIGG TR
PARCEL: 041.00

  MAP 089
(RESIDENTIAL)

JAMES G. & MARITA
HEITHCOCK

 PARCEL: 040.00
  MAP 089

(RESIDENTIAL)

BERNHARD & ANNEMIE
RIEDEL

 PARCEL: 039.00
  MAP 089

(RESIDENTIAL)

STERLING C. SMITH
PARCEL: 038.01

  MAP 089
(RESIDENTIAL)

GEORGE V. & SANDRA
L. DURNIN

 PARCEL: 043.04
  MAP 089

(RESIDENTIAL)

STERLING C. &
SUZANNAH S. SMITH

PARCEL: 038.00
  MAP 089

(RESIDENTIAL)

SIMMONS RIDGE LLC
 PARCEL: 037.00

  MAP 089
(RESIDENTIAL)

SIMMONS RIDGE LLC
PARCEL: 037.00

  MAP 089
(RESIDENTIAL)

LILLIAN M. HELM
PARCEL: 050.02

  MAP 089
(AGRICULTURE)

CAROTHERS LAND CO. LLC.
 PARCEL: 049.00

  MAP 089
(RESIDENTIAL)

CITY OF FRANKLIN
 PARCEL: 186.00

  MAP 106
(RESIDENTIAL)

BEFERA FRANK
 PARCEL: 043.06

  MAP 089
(RESIDENTIAL)

JOHN T. III & LILLIAN
M. HELM

 PARCEL: 050.00
  MAP 089

(RESIDENTIAL)

DEXTER & DORIN ANN
LOCKWOOD

PARCEL: 043.01
  MAP 089

(RESIDENTIAL)
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Line Table

Line #

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5

L6

L7

L8

L9

L10

L11

L12

L13

Direction

S7° 57' 01"W

S7° 26' 55"W

S80° 41' 16"E

N8° 26' 26"E

N8° 01' 21"E

S82° 24' 09"E

S80° 56' 29"E

S28° 37' 07"E

S5° 13' 31"W

S5° 53' 01"W

S83° 46' 25"E

S6° 04' 28"W

S2° 27' 07"W

Length

1007.65

387.69

824.24

343.04

462.57

586.85

304.54

33.26

132.33

586.17

25.00

110.27

542.36

Line Table

Line #

L14

L15

L16

L17

L18

L19

L20

L21

L22

L23

L24

L25

L26

Direction

S1° 41' 23"W

S47° 37' 03"W

S49° 03' 53"W

S48° 22' 44"W

N34° 11' 58"W

N51° 51' 54"W

N23° 42' 09"W

N7° 15' 10"E

S82° 43' 15"E

N83° 35' 45"E

S82° 20' 53"E

S81° 25' 13"E

S81° 25' 10"E

Length

295.29

418.85

196.32

166.16

605.91

556.69

205.98

398.89

118.21

1.59

538.29

101.09

395.54

Curve Table

Curve #

C1

C2

C3

C4

C5

C6

C7

C8

C9

C10

C11

C12

Length

66.85

178.07

191.97

249.95

278.90

382.48

373.35

772.68

1340.67

39.32

57.63

540.24

Radius

432.00

195.00

325.00

3953.11

700.00

2929.79

1210.92

1572.02

2481.48

24.91

2611.48

11309.60

Delta

8.87

52.32

33.84

3.62

22.83

7.48

17.67

28.16

30.96

90.44

1.26

2.74

Chord Direction

S76° 30' 31"E

S54° 46' 48"E

S11° 41' 48"E

S4° 15' 47"W

S9° 43' 29"E

N30° 27' 34"W

N43° 01' 56"W

N37° 47' 01"W

N8° 13' 30"W

N52° 15' 10"E

S6° 38' 54"W

N12° 38' 55"E

Chord Length

66.78

171.95

189.19

249.91

277.06

382.21

371.87

764.93

1324.42

35.36

57.63

540.19

Line Table

Line #

L27

L28

L29

Direction

S81° 26' 41"E

S7° 15' 10"W

N81° 30' 44"W

Length

13.87

480.46

561.90
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LOCKWOOD DEVELOPMENT LESS CAROTHERS PARKWAY
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

TRACT ONE

Land situated in the 9th and 14th Civil Districts of Williamson County, Tennessee, being a portion of the
properties conveyed to Lockwood Family LP by Dorris R. Lockwood of record in Deed book 1777, Page 759,
and Deed book 1777, Page 761 and a portion of the property conveyed to Lockwood Construction Company
by Anthony B. Jamison of record in Deed book 656, Page 650 in the Registers Office of Williamson County,
Tennessee (R.O.W.C., TN), and being more particularly described as follows.

Beginning at an existing iron rod on the southerly margin of South Carothers Road said iron rod being the
northwest corner of the James C. and Gail H. Alligood property as of record in Deed book 1202, Page 845
R.O.W.C., TN and the northeast corner of the herein described property; Thence leaving said margin and
along the westerly line of said Alligood S07°-57'-01”W for a distance of 1007.65 feet to an iron rod (old);
Thence S07°-26'-55”W for a distance of 387.69 feet to an iron rod(old) at the southwest corner of said
Alligood; Thence along the south line of Alligood S80°-41'-16”E for a distance of 824.24 feet to an iron rod
(old) at the southeast corner of the Wilson Dudley Davis property as of record in Deed book 435, Page 126,
R.O.W.C., TN; Thence along Davis' easterly line N08°-26'-26”E for a distance of 343.04 feet to an iron rod(old)
at the southeast corner of the Collie Strain and Jessica Strain property as of record in Deed book 5632, Page
184, R.O.W.C., TN; Thence leaving said Davis and along the easterly line of Strain N08°-01'-21”E for a distance
of 462.57 feet to an iron rod (old) at the southwest corner of the Robert and Nicole Russell property as of
record in Deed book 6264, Page 672, R.O.W.C., TN; Thence leaving Strain and along the southerly line of
Russell S82°-24'-09”E for a distance of 586.85 feet to an iron rod (old) in the southerly margin of South
Carothers Road; Thence along said margin for the next (7) calls, with a curve to the left having an arc length
of 66.85 feet, a radius of 432.00 feet a chord bearing and distance of S76°-30'-31”E, 66.78 feet; Thence
S80°-56'-29”E for a distance of 304.54 feet; Thence with a curve to the right having an arc length of 178.08
feet, a radius of 195.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of S54°-46'-48”E, 171.95 feet; Thence
S28°-37'-07”E, 33.26 feet; Thence with a curve to the right having an arc length of 191.97 feet, a radius of
325.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of S11°-41'-48”E, 189.19 feet; Thence S05°-13'-31”W for a distance
of 132.33 feet; Thence S05°-53'-01”W for a distance of 586.17 feet to an iron rod (old) being the northeast of
Lot 103 of Lockwood Glen PUD Subdivision Section 3 as of record in Plat Book 60, Page 33, R.O.W.C., TN;
Thence leaving said margin and Lot 103 S83°-46'-25”E for a distance of 25.00 feet to the centerline of said
South Carothers Road; Thence along said centerline the next (5) calls, S06°-04'-28”W for a distance of 110.27
feet; Thence with a curve to the left having an arc length of 249.92 feet, a radius of 3953.11 feet, a chord
bearing and distance of S04°-15'-48”W, 249.88 feet; Thence S02°-27'-07”W for a distance of 542.39 feet;
Thence S01°-41'-23”W for a distance of 295.29 feet; Thence with a curve to the left having an arc length of
278.91 feet, a radius of 700.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of S09°-43'-29”E, 277.06 feet; Thence
leaving said centerline S47°-37'-03”W for a distance of 418.85 feet; Thence S49°-03'-53”W for a distance of
196.32 feet; Thence S48°-22'-44”W for a distance of 166.16 feet to the northeasterly margin of Carothers
Parkway; Thence along said margin with a curve to the left having an arc length of 382.49 feet, a radius of
2929.79 feet, a chord bearing and distance of N30°-27'-34”W, 382.21 feet; Thence N34°-11'-58”W for a
distance of 605.91 feet; Thence continuing along said margin with a curve to the left having an arc length of
373.35 feet, a radius of 1210.92 feet, a chord bearing and distance of N43°-01'-56”W, 371.87 feet; Thence
N51°-51'-54”W for a distance of 556.69 feet; Thence continuing along said margin with a curve to the right
having an arc length of 772.69 feet, a radius of 1572.02 feet, a chord bearing and distance of N37°-47'-01”W,
764.93 feet; Thence N23°-42'-09”W for a distance of 205.98 feet; Thence continuing along said margin with a
curve to the right having an arc length of 1340.67 feet, a radius of 2481.48 feet, a chord bearing and distance
of N08°-13'-30”W, 1324.42 feet; Thence N07°-15'-10”E for a distance of 398.89 feet; Thence continuing along
said margin with a curve to the right having an arc length of 39.27, a radius of 25.00 feet, a chord bearing and
distance of N52°-15'-10”E, 35.36 feet to the south margin of the aforementioned South Carothers Road;
Thence along said margin S82°-43'-15”E for a distance of 118.21 feet; Thence N83°-35'-45”E for a distance of
1.59 feet; Thence S 82°-20'-54”E for a distance of 538.31 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing: 120.29 Acres +/-
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TRACT 1 TOTAL AREA:
120.29 ACRES.

S04°15'48"W

178.08 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

DESIGN COLLABORATIVE

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING AND

GAMBLE

GDC

249.92 249.88

542.39

278.91

382.49

772.69

39.27 25.00

S82° 20' 54"E 538.31

540.23 540.18

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
LOCKWOOD DEVELOPMENT

TRACT TWO

Property situated in the City of Franklin, Williamson County, Tennessee, being shown on Tax Map 089, as
Parcel 47.00 and Part of Parcel 48.01. Said property being bounded on the north by Nicklos R. Shelton, on the
east by Carothers Parkway, on the south the City of Franklin, on the west by Interstate 65 and being more
particularly described as follows,

Beginning at a Concrete Monument (old) on the easterly right-of-way of Interstate 65, being the southwest
corner of the property conveyed to Nickolas R. Shelton as of record in Deed Book 4004, Page 188, R.O.W.C.,
TN., and the northwest corner of the property herein described;  Thence along the southerly line of said
Shelton as  S81°-25'-13"E for a distance of 101.09 feet to an existing iron rod; Thence continuing with the
southerly boundary of said Shelton property the following calls S81°-25'-10"E for a distance of 395.54 feet to
an existing iron rod; Thence S81°-26'-41"E for a distance of 13.87 feet to an existing concrete monument on
the westerly right-of-way of Carothers Parkway; Thence along said right-of-way S07°-15'-10"W for a distance
of 480.46 feet to an existing iron rod; Thence continuing along said right-of-way with a curve to the left
having an arc length of 57.63 feet, a radius of 2611.48 feet, a chord bearing and distance of S06°-38'-54”W,
57.63 feet to an existing iron rod at the northeast corner of the City of Franklin property as of record in Deed
Book 7268, Page 403, R.O.W.C., TN.; Thence leaving said right-of-way and along said City of Franklin's north
line N81°-30'-44”W for a distance of 561.90 feet to the easterly right-of-way of the aforementioned Interstate
65; Thence leaving said City of Franklin property and along said easterly right-of-way of Interstate 65 with a
curve to the right having an arc length of 540.23 feet, a radius of 11,309.60 feet, a chord bearing and distance
of N12°-38'-55”E, 540.18 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing: 6.60 Acres +/-

TRACT 2 TOTAL AREA:
6.60 ACRES.
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